- IACONO Orazio, born in Modica (RG) on 23 December 1967, domiciled 

for the office at the address above, who stated that he was 

proceeding herein as CEO of the company “HERA S.p.A.”, with 

registered office in Bologna (BO), Viale Carlo Berti Pichat no. 

2/4, with share capital amounting to Euro 1,489,538,745.00 (one 

billion four hundred and eighty-nine million five hundred and 

thirty-eight thousand seven hundred and forty-five point zero 

zero), fully paid up, registered with the Bologna Register of 

Companies under tax code and VAT number 04245520376, Group VAT 

no. 03819031208, R.E.A. no. BO-363550 (hereinafter also “Hera” 

or the “Company”), by virtue of the powers attributed to him by

[...]

- issued in Euro; 

- represented by bearer bonds (so-called "bearer form" under 

English law) with a minimum amount of Euro 100,000.00 (one hundred 

thousand point zero zero) and subsequent multiples of Euro 

1,000.00 (one thousand point zero) up to Euro 199,000.00 (one 

hundred and ninety-nine thousand point zero), represented by 

so-called Global Notes and included within centralised management 

systems at Euroclear/Clearstream; 

- having an issue price set at 99.122% (ninety-nine point one 

hundred and twenty-two percent) of the nominal value;

[...]

Said appearing party, an Italian citizen, of whose identity I the 

notary am certain, states that he is proceeding herein as Chairman 

of the Board of Directors of the company “HERA S.p.A.”, with 

registered office in Bologna (BO), Viale Carlo Berti Pichat no. 

2/4, with share capital amounting to Euro 1,489,538,745.00 (one 

billion four hundred and eighty-nine million five hundred and 

thirty-eight thousand seven hundred and forty-five point zero 

zero), fully paid up, registered with the Bologna Register of 

Companies under tax code and VAT no. 04245520376, Group VAT no. 

03819031208, R.E.A. number BO-363550 (hereinafter, the 

“Company”), and requests me to draft the minutes of the meeting

[...]

In fact, twice the share capital, legal 

reserve and available reserves amounts to Euro 4,281,829,490.18 

(four billion two hundred and eighty-one million eight hundred 

and twenty-nine thousand four hundred and ninety-eight point 

eighteen) as of 31 December 2020 and 4,396,419,586.18 (four 

billion three hundred and ninety-six million four hundred and 

nineteen thousand five hundred and eighty-six point eighteen) as 

of 30 June 2021, and no subsequent worsening of the shareholders 

equity has occurred, while the nominal value of bonds not listed 

on regulated markets or multilateral trading systems already 

issued and still outstanding amounts to Euro 252,268,000.00 (two 

hundred and fifty-two million two hundred and sixty-eight 

thousand point zero zero). There are no bonds issued by other 

companies, guaranteed by the Company itself and not yet redeemed. 

On this point, the Chairman of the Board of Statutory Auditors 

intervened, and, on behalf of the entire Board of Statutory

[...]

of the Italian Civil Code, declared and certified: 

- that the Company has already issued the following bonds, still 

outstanding today: 

1) a non-convertible bond having a value of JPY 20,000,000.00 

(twenty billion point zero zero), equal to approximately Euro 

150,000,000.00 (one hundred and fifty million point zero zero), 

represented by a maximum number of 40.00 (forty point zero zero) 

bonds with a nominal value of JPY 500. 000,000.00 (five hundred 

million point zero zero) each, as results from the resolution of 

the Board of Directors recorded in the minutes of notary public

[...]

April 2012, registered in Imola on 18 April 2012 no. 1057, duly 

registered at the appropriate Company Register, in relation to 

which, by the deed drawn up by notary Federico Tassinari on 7 May 

2012 under rep. no. 50268/31726, duly filed at the appropriate 

Company Register, Euro 102,500,000.00 (one hundred and two 

million five hundred thousand point zero zero) was actually 

executed; 

3) a non-convertible loan having a maximum value of Euro 

750,000,000.00 (seven hundred and fifty million point zero zero), 

through the issue of bonds admitted to listing on the Luxembourg 

Stock Exchange, as resulting from the Board of Directors 

resolution filed by notary public Federico Tassinari on 17 

December 2012 rep. no. 51601/32594, registered in Imola on 21

[...]

12150/7811, duly filed at the appropriate Company Register, 

was executed for Euro 700,000,000.00 (seven hundred million point 

zero zero) in relation to which, following the early extinction 

through tender offer of 2021, today there is an outstanding value 

of Euro 599,017,000.00 (five hundred and ninety-nine million 

seventeen thousand point zero zero); 

4) a non-convertible bond, to be executed in one or more tranches, 

up to a maximum amount of Euro 100,000,000 (one hundred million), 

as resulting from the Board of Directors resolution drafted and 

filed by notary public Federico Tassinari on 28 February 2013 rep.